which assumed a small to medium value for the predicted key interaction (i.e., 

hypothesis 3) effect size (Cohen’s f =.22; see Horcajo et al., 2020; Requero et al., 

2020). Results of this analysis suggested that the desired sample size for a two-tailed 

test (α = .05) with .80 power was N = 165. Our final sample (N = 139) was slightly 

below that estimate. One hundred thirty-nine undergraduate marketing students at 

Athens University of Economics and Business (61% female) participated in the study 

as partial fulfillment for the requirements of a marketing course. Sufficient data were 

collected to be able to detect a moderately sized effect.